In addition to this, and unrelated to the restatement, the Group has reclassified, in

accordance with IAS 1.41, amounts related to “Fair value of hedged firm commitments”

previously reported in the Consolidated Balance Sheet as “Trade receivables and other

current assets” in the amount of CHF 9.3 million to “Derivative financial assets” and

“Trade payables and other current liabilities” in the amount of CHF 9.2 million to

”Derivative financial liabilities”. This reclassification was made in order to more

appropriately reflect the nature of these amounts.

For comparative purposes and in accordance with the related provisions in

IFRS (IAS 8 and IAS 1), all affected line items related to the adjustments and reclassifi-

cations mentioned above have been restated for the comparative period 2017/18 in the

Consolidated Interim Balance Sheet, Consolidated Interim Cash Flow Statement

2017/18 and in the related accompanying Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial

Statements 2017/18.

The following tables summarize the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial

statements:

as of February 28, 2018   As previously
reported

  Adjustments   As restated

in millions of CHF

Trade receivables and other current assets   1,016   (9)   1,007

Inventories   1,500   (41)   1,459

Derivative financial assets   746   (50)   696

Total current assets  3,640   (100)  3,539

Deferred tax assets   87   20   106

Total non-current assets  2,547   20   2,566

Total assets  6,187   (81)  6,106

Trade payables and other current liabilities  1,356   (9)  1,346

Derivative financial liabilities  687   (4)  683

Total current liabilities  2,494   (13)  2,481

Retained earnings and other reserves  2,217   (68)  2,150

Total equity attributable to the shareholders
of the parent company

2,218

(68)

2,150

Total equity  2,232   (68)  2,165

Total liabilities and equity  6,187   (81)  6,106

for the 6-month period ended February 28, 2018   As previously
reported

  Adjustments   As restated

in millions of CHF

Profit for the period   173   –   173

Income tax expense   55   –   55

Change in working capital:   (148)   –   (148)

Inventories   (173)   2   (170)

Derivative financial assets/liabilities   251   (9)   242

Trade receivables and other current assets   (270)   (12)   (282)

Trade payables and other current liabilities   43   19   62

Cash generated from operating activities   186   –   186

Net cash from operating activities  115   –   115

Net cash flow from investing activities  (206)  –   (206)

Net cash flow from financing activities  (6)  –   (6)

The Group has initially adopted the standard from September 1, 2018, using the cumulative

effect method, recognizing the transitional adjustment as adjustment to the opening

balance of retained earnings of the reporting period 2018/19, which includes the date of

the initial applications. Accordingly, comparatives for the reporting period 2017/18 have